as available tax planning strategies (as defined in ASC Topic
740, Income Taxes). Citi has concluded that it has the
necessary positive evidence to support the realization of its
net DTAs after taking its valuation allowances into
consideration.

For additional information on Citi’s income taxes,
including its income tax provision, tax assets and liabilities
and a tabular summary of Citi’s net DTAs balance as of
December 31, 2018 (including the FTCs and applicable
expiration dates of the FTCs), see Note 9 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements. For additional discussion of the
potential impact to Citi’s DTAs that could arise from Tax
Reform, see “Risk Factors—Strategic Risks” above.

2017 Impact of Tax Reform
The table below discloses the as-reported GAAP results for 2018 and 2017, as well as the 2017 adjusted results excluding the one-
time 2017 impact of Tax Reform. The table below does not reflect any adjustment to 2018 results.

In millions of dollars, except per share amounts and
as otherwise noted

2018
as

reported(1)

2017
as

reported

2017 one-time
impact of

Tax Reform

2017
adjusted
results(2)

2018 increase (decrease)
vs. 2017 ex-Tax Reform

$ Change % Change
Net income (loss) $ 18,045 $ (6,798) $ (22,594) $ 15,796 $ 2,249 14%
Diluted earnings per share:
  Income (loss) from continuing operations 6.69 (2.94) (8.31) 5.37 1.32 25
  Net income (loss) 6.68 (2.98) (8.31) 5.33 1.35 25
  Effective tax rate 22.8% 129.1 % (9,930) bps 29.8% (700) bps

  Global Consumer Banking—Net income $ 5,755 $ 3,869 $ (750) $ 4,619 $ 1,136 25%

  North America GCB—Net income 3,340 1,991 (750) 2,741 599 22

  Institutional Clients Group—Net income 12,183 9,009 (2,000) 11,009 1,174 11

  Corporate/Other—Net income (loss) 107 (19,676) (19,844) 168 (61) (36)

Performance and other metrics:
  Return on average assets 0.94% (0.36)% (120) bps 0.84% 10 bps
  Return on average common stockholders’
equity 9.4 (3.9) (1,090) 7.0 240
  Return on average total stockholders’ equity 9.1 (3.0) (1,000) 7.0 210
  Return on average tangible common equity 11.0 (4.6) (1,270) 8.1 290
  Dividend payout ratio 23.1 (32.2) (5,020) 18.0 510
  Total payout ratio 109.1 (213.9) (33,140) 117.5 840

(1) 2018 includes the one-time benefit of $94 million, due to the finalization of the provisional component of the impact based on Citi’s analysis as well as
additional guidance received from the U.S. Treasury Department related to Tax Reform, which impacted the tax line within Corporate/Other.